at this stage the counsel for both the parties i.e.

the claimant and the insurance company agree that

this appeal may be disposed on the basis of the

compromise.  The learned counsel for the insurance

company gave consent for enhancing the amount of

the  award  i.e.  Rs.15,000/-  (  Rupees  Fifteen

thousand only). This amount shall be in addition to

the  money  awarded  in  the  impugned  award.   The

insurance company shall deposit the amount  within

a period of eight weeks from today and the same

shall be  disbursed to the claimant. In case the

amount is not paid within a period of eight weeks